

No. 18-14586

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

TABITHA EVANS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:16-CV-00082-TCB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

TARA TWOMEY
Counsel for Amici Curiae
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-542-8010
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On brief: Carolyn Carter
Margot Saunders

April 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC1

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. TO ADDRESS SKYROCKETING ROBOCALLS, THE TCPA MUST BE LIBERALLY CONSTRUED TO ACCOMPLISH ITS PURPOSE OF PROTECTING CONSUMERS. 5

 A. Automated Calls to Cell Phones Assault Americans Daily. 5

 B. The TCPA Must Be Construed to Further Its Consumer Protection Purposes..... 7

 II. THE DIALER USED BY APPELLANT MEETS THE DEFINITION OF AN ATDS. 8

 A. The Statutory Language Itself Supports Interpreting an ATDS to Include a Dialer that Stores and Dials Numbers..... 8

 B. Several Provisions of the TCPA Require a Holding that a Predictive Dialer is an ATDS..... 11

 C. Interpreting the Definition of ATDS to Include Systems that Store and Dial Numbers Does Not Conflict with the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *ACA International*..... 15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>ACA International v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 15, 16
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20, 124 S. Ct. 376, 157 L. Ed. 2d 333 (2003)	4, 9
<i>Bourff v. Rubin Lublin, L.L.C.</i> , 674 F. 3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, L.L.C.</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Daubert v. NRA Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 861 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	7-8
<i>Leyse v. Bank of Am.</i> , 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 110 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13, 17
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, L.L.C.</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parchman v. SLM Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Savings Bank</i> , 2019 WL 148711 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 9, 2019)	10

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441, 151 L. Ed. 2d 339 (2001).....	10
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp.</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Wanca v. LA Fitness Int’l, L.L.C.</i> , No. 11 CH 4131 (19th Jud. Cir. Lake County, Ill.).....	18
STATUTES:	
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
137 Cong. Rec. S16204, S16205 (Nov. 7, 1991)	5
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, 114 Bill Tracking H.R. 1314.....	13
Federal Trade Commission, Do Not Call Registry Data Book 2018: Complaint Figures by Year, available at https://www.ftc.gov/policy/reports/ policy-reports/commission-staff-reports/national-do-not-call-registry- data-book-fy-9	6-7
<i>In Re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752, 8776, para. 47 (F.C.C. Oct. 16, 1992)	18
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014, ¶ 12 (July 3, 2003)	13
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 2005 FCC Lexis 1158 (February 8, 2005)	17
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (F.C.C. July 2015).....	15
Pub. L. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....	6
S. Rep. 102-178, at 5 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1972–1973.....	5
